Public Document chk
‘3;4 OXFORDSHIRE

y COUNTY COUNCIL
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public
Health & Education

Wednesday, 22 November 2017 at 10.00 am
Meeting Room 3, County Hall, New Road, Oxford

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on 28 November 2017 unless called
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.

These proceedings are open to the public

/7€ Cls

Peter G. Clark
Chief Executive November 2017

Committee Officer:  Deborah Miller
Tel: 07920 084239; E-mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 10 January 2018

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




Page 2

ltems for Decision

Declarations of Interest

Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
guestion at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the
end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is
available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Oxfordshire County Council's Recommended Sponsor for the
New Primary School at Southam Road, Banbury (Pages 1 - 4)

Forward Plan Ref: 2017/074
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07795 301254

Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDPHEA4).

The Cabinet meeting of 4 September 2012 approved a process for the
identification of sponsors for new academies to meet the needs of population
growth such as this which requires a new secondary school for 2019.lt was
subsequently agreed in the meeting of 15™ July 2014 that the final
recommendation should be a decision delegated to the cabinet member
responsible for Education.

This process has been followed and has now reached the point where a preferred
provider has been identified from a group of 4 short-listed bidders which were
assessed against criteria.

The cabinet member is asked to agree the recommended provider which will be
submitted to the Secretary of State for Education for a final decision.

However the Department for Education has directed that the recommendation
must not be made public, therefore this has to be kept confidential.

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the preferred provider to
be submitted to the Secretary of State for Education for final agreement.



Page 3

Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2017-2021 (Pages 5 - 158)

Forward Plan Ref: 2017/079
Contact: Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Service Manager Tel: 07554
103418

Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDPHEDS).

This report seeks approval for the annual revision of Oxfordshire's Pupil Place
Plan 2017-2021.

It is good practice to produce a Pupil Place Plan to clearly set out the framework
for, and approach towards, the provision of places. The Plan shows local
communities, and those interested in their development, how the county council
expects school provision to change over the next few years. It brings together
information from a range of sources and sets out the issues the county council will
face in meeting its statutory duties for ensuring sufficient school places up to 2021.

The Plan is presented to the Cabinet Member for Education & Public Health for
formal ratification as representing Oxfordshire County Council's position, before its
publication.

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Oxfordshire 2017-
2021 Pupil Place Plan.

Proposed Extension of Age Range at Hardwick Primary School,
Banbury (Pages 159 - 166)

Forward Plan Ref: 2017/074
Contact: Diane Cameron, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07795 301254

Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDPHES®).

This report follows a local consultation and publication of a statutory Notice relating
to the county council’s proposal to extend the age range at Hardwick Primary
School. The proposal has been made with the support of the school’'s Governing
Body.

The proposal is to alter Hardwick Primary School’s age range from 4-11 to 2-11.
This change will enable to school to continue the early years and childcare
provision on the site, previously run separately by the Children’s Centre, which has
closed.

The proposal is to formally establish a Nursery offering 16 part time equivalent
places for 3 and 4 year olds, and 8 part time equivalent places for two year olds.

The services proposed are already being delivered. When the Children's Centre
that operated from the school site was closed as part of the Local Authority's
required budgetary spending reductions, from April 2017 the school stepped in to
maintain this provision and ensure continuity for local families.



Page 4

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed change of
age range at Hardwick Primary School.

Expansion of 
[...]
sentations, a preferred sponsor has
been identified. As the Department for Education requires that this be

Page 2



confidential until the Secretary of State has confirmed the approved
sponsor, the preferred sponsor will be reported verbally at the meeting.

Financial and Staff Implications
11. There are none arising directly from this report. However once an

approved sponsor has been confirmed by the Secretary of State there
will be a need for significant and on-going liaison with council officers.

RECOMMENDATION
12. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the preferred

provider to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Education
for final agreement.

LUCY BUTLER
Director for Children’s Services

Contact Officer: Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager
(07554103418)

November 2017

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Division: All

CABINET MEMBER FOR PUBLIC HEALTH & EDUCATION
22 NOVEMBER 2017

REPORT ON THE 2017-2021 OXFORDSHIRE PUPIL PLACE PLAN

Report by Director for Children’s Services

Introduction

1. This report seeks approval for the revised Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan,
covering the period 2017/18 — 2021/22.

2. The Plan includes present and predicted future pupil numbers on roll, together
with information about birth rates, school capacity, and new housing. The plan
sets out proposed changes in the number of school places available over the
next year and it suggests where other changes may be necessary in the
future. The plan also sets out our policies on school organisation and the
statutory framework for making changes such as opening, closing or enlarging
schools. The Pupil Place Plan does not itself propose service changes, but
collates proposals which have been made, or are expected.

3. The Pupil Place Plan is updated annually, based on revised data and
comments from schools.

Summary

4. Demand for school places in Oxfordshire continues to rise, with the higher
birth rate of the last decade now sta
[...]
ective planning for school places, of which the Pupil Place Plan is a key

component, contributes towards increasing equality of access to education
and social inclusion.

Decision

The Decision Maker can decide to:

e Approve the revised Pupil Place Plan;

¢ Require amendments to the Pupil Place Plan;
¢ Reject the revised Pupil Place Plan.

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the Oxfordshire
2017-2021 Pupil Place Plan.

LUCY BUTLER
Director for Children’s Services

Annex: Oxfordshire County Council Pupil Place Plan 2017-2021

Contact Officer: Barbara Chillman — Pupil Place Planning Manager,

Education Sufficiency & Access. Tel: 07554 103418

November 2017

Page 6



Oxfordshire County Council

Pupil Place Plan
2017-2021

November 2017

OXFORDSHIRE
COUNTY COUNCIL

\/\/orking for you www.oxfordshire.gov.uk



Banbury

Bloxham

Bicester

Woodstock

Wheatley

Wantage

Page 8




CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION

2. SCHOOL ORGANISATION CONTEXT

2.1 Oxfordshire’s education providers

Early education

Primary education
Secondary education
Specialist education

2.2 Policies and legislation

Early education and childcare sufficiency

School places — local authorities’ statutory duties
Policy on spare school places

Special Educational Needs & Disabilities (SEND)
Academies in Oxfordshire

Oxfordshire Education Strategy

2.3 School organisation and decision-making

Making changes to maintained (non-academy) schools
Making changes to academies
New schools

3. PLANNING FOR GROWTH

3.1 Factors affecting demand for school places

Fertility and birth rates

Migration

Troop movements in and out of the county

Housing growth

Changes in the pattern of participation in state education
Cross boundary movement

3.2 School forecast methodology

Purpose
Methodology
Housing development and pupil forecasting

3.3 Expansion of school capacity

Expansion of existing schools
New schools
Map of major housing planned growth in Oxfordshire

1
Page 9

Page

w

0O N~NOOO O Ol b 
[...]
th the county council in admitting above its
Admission Number since 2014 in order to meet local demand for places; at the
time of consulting on the proposal, pupil forecasts indicated that making this
permanent would ensure sufficient school places for increasing pupil numbers
in Kidlington, and maintain an element of parental choice within the system.

4. Following completion of the consultation, therefore, a Public Notice was
published (Annex 2). The Public Notice was published in the Oxford Mail on
14 September 2017 and was also posted at the school’s entrance and on the
school website and county council website. The Notice period ran until the 11
October 2017. It was accompanied by a Full Proposal document (Annex 3),
which was available to read online at the Oxfordshire County Council public
website, or by request.

5. Since the statutory process began, new pupil number forecasts have been
finalised, which now show that pupil numbers in Kidlington are expected to
stabilise at a lower level than previously forecast. It is, therefore, now judged
that if Edward Feild Primary School remains at its current Admission Number
of 45 this would be sufficient in the short/medium term.

6. The decision-making power in terms of determining the proposal in this case
lies with the Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education.

Page 167



CMDPHE?
The Proposal

7. The proposal was to expand Edward Feild Primary School from its previous
Planned Admission Number of 45 to one of 60 (i.e. to become a standard 2
form entry school) on a permanent basis from 1 September 2018. This would
increase the total number of places per year available across the Kidlington
area (including Dr South’s Primary School in Islip) from 195 to 210.

8. The proposal was based on pupil forecasts calculated in 2016 which showed that
pupil numbers were expected to remain at a level which could result in a
shortage of places in some years if Edward Field Primary School returned to its
previous admission numb
[...]
sted parties to make a decision on whether to support or
challenge the proposed change. The proposal should be accessible to all
interested parties and should therefore use ‘plain English’. The full proposal
must be published on a website (e.g. the school or LA’s website) along with a
statement setting out:

» how copies of the proposal may be obtained;
« that anybody can object to, or comment on, the proposal;

« the date that the representation period ends;

e and the address to which objections or comments should be submitted.

Page 169



18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

CMDPHE7
A brief notice (including details on how the full proposal can be accessed e.g.
the website address) must be published in a local newspaper. Within one
week of the date of publication on the website, the proposer must send a copy
of the proposal and the information set out in the paragraph above to the
governing body and any other body or person that the proposer thinks is
appropriate.

The county council confirms that it has adhered to the relevant legislation and
statutory Guidance.

Local authorities have a statutory duty to ensure sufficiency of school places.
Based on current forecasts, it is not now considered necessary to expand
Edward Field Primary School to comply with this duty.

Financial and Staff Implications

It is now recommended that the school should not be expanded at this time;
there would therefore be no financial or staff implications.

If the school were to be expanded, the county council would be responsible for
funding the costs of the necessary building works. Where possible, subject to
the constraints of Regulation 123 of the Community Infrastructure Regulations
2010 (as amended), S106 developer contributions would be sought from
planned and future housing development in the area, but these cannot be
assured.

If the school were to be expanded, there would be increased revenue costs to
the school for additional staff and for increased maintenance requirements.
Thes
[...]
sultation
mailto:diane.cameron@oxfordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire County Council's Recommended Sponsor for the New Primary School at Southam Road, Banbury
	5 Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2017-2021
	COMPLETE Pupil Place Plan 2017 v1

	6 Proposed Extension of Age Range at Hardwick Primary School, Banbury
	CMDED_NOV21417R08 - Hardwick Annex 1

	7 Expansion of Edward Feild Primary School, Kidlington
	CMDED_NOV21417R10 - Edward Field - Annex 1
	CMDED_NOV21417R11 - Edward Field - Annex 2
	CMDED_NOV21417R12 - Edward Field - Annex 3

	8 Extension of Age Range at Dunmore Primary School, Abingdon
	CMDED_NOV2217R03 - Dunmore Annex 1
	CMDED_NOV2217R04 - Dunmore Annex 2
	CMDED_NOV2217R05 - Dunmore Annex 3
	CMDED_NOV2217R06 - Dunmore Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Public Health & 
Education - Wednesday, 22 November 2017 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles, Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Officers: Barbara Chillman and Janine Foulkes-Williams (Children’s 

Services); Deborah Miller (Law & Governance). 
 

Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members: Councillor John Howson 

 

Questions from County Councillors 
 
Councillor Howson put the following Question to Councillor Hibbert-Biles: 
 
What steps are being taken by the County council to ensure no child is forced to 
attend any school both rated inadequate by Ofsted and in financial special measure 
to the Funding Agency? 
 
I have that date in my diary as also the meeting of Schools Forum, does that affect 
this meeting mean the Cabinet Member won't be attending School Forum? 
 
Councillor Hibbert-Biles answered as follows: 
 
The Council seeks whenever possible to meet parental preferences expressed for 
school places and typically manages to meet 90%, or more, of first preferences. 
Sometimes it is not possible to meet any of a parent’s preferences and in such a 
circumstance the Council will, in order to satisfy its duty to make a school place 
available to all who request one, identify the nearest school with an available place 
and offer this. Unfortunately, it is possible that this could be a school which is subject 
to a financial warning notice and also judged inadequate by Ofsted.  
 
Parents are not obliged to accept the offer of the place at the school but they must 
ensure that their child receives an appropriate education. They could do this by 
requesting a place at a more distant school but this would not entitle them to free 
home to school transport if it is over the statutory walking distance. 
 
With regards to attending the Delegated Decisions meeting, this is my intention and 
then travel to attend Schools Forum afterwards” 
 
Councillor Howson asked the following supplementary question: 
 
I recognise the excellent work in relation to Chiltern edge and other schools.  
However, I am particularly concerned about St. Gregory the Great which has now 
been in special measures for two years and future employees being put off. 
 



Councillor Hibbert-Biles answered as follows: 
 
St. Gregory the Great has been a difficult situation, made more difficult by the fact 
that it is run by the diocese from Birmingham.  However, we have had a very 
productive meeting with the diocese and plans are in motion for change.  I will keep 
you informed of any progress. 
 

Oxfordshire County Council's Recommended Sponsor for 
the New Primary School at Southam Road, Banbury 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire County Council's Recommended Sponsor 

for the New Primary School at Southam Road, 
Banbury 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Barbara Chillman presented the report. Councillor Hibbert-Biles indicated that she 
would like the decision to come back. This was agreed. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the preferred provider to be submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Education for final agreement. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2018 
 
 

Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2017-2021 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire Pupil Place Plan 2017-2021 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Barbara Chillman presented the report.  The Cabinet Member acknowledged that 
figures were based on adoptive plans but that it was a living document and would be 
revised annually. 
 
 



Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the Oxfordshire 2017-2021 Pupil Place Plan. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date …………………………………2018. 
 
 

Proposed Extension of Age Range at Hardwick Primary 
School, Banbury 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposed Extension of Age Range at Hardwick 

Primary School, Banbury 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Barbara Chillman presented the report.   
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed maintaining this provision, ensuring continuity for 
local families and helping the local authority with a shortage of places. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed change of age range at Hardwick Primary School. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2018 
 
 
 
 

Expansion of Edward Feild Primary School, Kidlington 



 
Documentation considered: 
Report Expansion of Edward Feild Primary School, Kidlington 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Barbara Chillman presented the report. It was now recommended that the school 
should not be expanded at this time as new pupil number forecasts indicated that 
pupil numbers in Kidlington were expected to stabilise at a lower level than previously 
forecast.  In order not to threaten the viability of other schools in Kidlington, it was 
therefore recommended that the school not be expanded at this time. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The local member has contacted me in relation to this matter and I have met with 
them for an in-depth discussion. Taking on board the 4,000 new houses planned for 
Kidlington and the local member knowledge, I am not minded to agree the 
recommendations at this time. 
 
 
 
Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2018 
 
 

Extension of Age Range at Dunmore Primary School, 
Abingdon 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Extension of Age Range at Dunmore Primary School, 

Abingdon 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Barbara Chillman introduced the report.  The Cabinet Member welcomed the creation 
of further 30-hour provision and the creation of new places. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the proposed change of age range at Dunmore Primary School. 
 
 
 



Signed  .......................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Public Health & Education 
 
Date ………………………………….2018 
 
 
 


